
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Environment and Community Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 16 January 2020 

Time:  5.00 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 22) 

4    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Communities 

5    Community Grants 2020-21 (Pages 23 - 46) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Transport and Community 
Safety 

6    Walking Tours (Pages 47 - 56) 

7    Review of Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog 
Control (Pages 57 - 92) 

8    Review Of Use Of The Regulation Of Investigatory 
Powers Act 

(Pages 93 - 
112) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee Members: Smart 
(Chair), Barnett (Vice-Chair), Collis, Davies, Hadley, Martinelli, Payne and 
Summerbell 

Alternates: Matthews, O'Reilly and Sheil 

Executive Councillors: Massey (Executive Councillor for Transport and 
Community Safety), Moore (Executive Councillor for Climate Change, 
Environment and City Centre) and Smith (Executive Councillor for 
Communities) 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/1
 Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 October 2019 
 5.00  - 6.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Smart (Chair), Barnett (Vice-Chair), Collis, Hadley, 
Martinelli, Matthews, Sheil and Summerbell 
 
Executive Councillors: Moore (Executive Councillor for Climate Change, 
Environment and City Centre) and Smith (Executive Councillor for 
Communities) 
 
Also Present: Councillor Bick 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Strategic Director: Suzanne Hemingway 
Head of Community Services: Debbie Kaye 
Head of Corporate Strategy: Andrew Limb 
Environmental Quality & Growth Manager: Jo Dicks 
Sport & Recreation Manager: Ian Ross 
Strategy and Partnerships Manager: David Kidston 
Streets and Open Spaces Development Manager: Alistair Wilson 
Urban Growth Project Manager: Tim Wetherfield 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/39/EnC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Davies and Payne. Councillors 
Matthews and Sheil were present as Alternates. 

19/40/EnC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Collis General Personal: Chair of Abbey People. 

 

19/41/EnC Minutes 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/2 Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

19/42/EnC Public Questions 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
1. What practical steps would the city council take in terms of absorbing best 

business practice into the arts development of the city to ensure that all 
Cambridge venues, artists and residents thrive in terms of arts access? 

 
The Head of Community Services said the Council’s arts development and 
Cambridge Live services were discretionary services. As part of this, the 
Council managed a facility, some events and services. It also provided 
advice, grants and guidance to the sector. It was the responsibi
[...]
appen and could it have 
been avoided. 
 
The Strategic Director said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Part of the Cambridge Live role was to seek private sector sponsorship. 
The City Council will seek sponsorship in future. 

ii. The report said there were some difficult relationships between 
Cambridge Live and the City Council. Officers tried to make the 
relationship work. Other arms-length organisations reported the same 
issue. 

 
The Chief executive said the two organisations were trying to establish 
their own identities (when Cambridge Live was set up) so needed to 
recalibrate their relationship. She was not aware of any issues at the 
time but the report said there was a difficult relationship. 

Page 21



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/20 Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

20 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 22



 

 Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

 

Item 

COMMUNITY GRANTS 2020-21 

 

 
Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This is the annual report for the Community Grants fund for voluntary, 

community, and not for profit organisations. It provides an overview of the 
process, eligibility criteria and budget in Section 3 and Appendix 1 details 
the applications received with recommendations for 2020-21 awards.  

 
1.2 Information is also provided on the Area Committee Community Grants 

(3.12), Neighbourhood Community Project funding (3.13), VE Day 
Celebration Grants (3.14), the Corporate Grants Gateway (3.15-18), 
and Volunteer for Cambridge (3.20). 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Approve the Community Grants to voluntary and commu
[...]
rs are being sold and also 
monitor the frequency of excessively large tour groups in the city 
centre, including on King’s Parade during the summer, by: 

a) Advising coach companies and tour groups and other 
organisations hosting large visitor groups that the City Council 
supports a maximum of 20 people in any single group, and 

b) Reviewing the issue of walking tour groups and reporting to 
Committee in January 2020 if the problem of large walking tour 
groups persists, including considering the option of consulting on 
a Public Spaces Protection Order and other options to set a 
maximum tour group size if there is assessed to be a serious 
problem. 

1.2 Following the approval of the recommendation, a Working Group was 
set up to look at possible solutions to the issues raised in relation to 
walking tours.  The Group included representation from the City 
Council’s Community Safety Team, Corporate Marketing, Streets and 

To:  
Councillor Nicky Massey, Executive Councillor for Transport and 
Community Safety 
Environment & Community Scrutiny Committee     16/01/2020 

Report by:  

Debbie Kaye, Head Of Community Services  

Tel: 01223 - 458633  Email: debbie.kaye@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

Open Spaces, Property Services, Legal Practice and (externally) Visit 
Cambridge and Beyond and Cambridge BID. 

1.3 This report details the actions considered by the Working Group and 
recommendations for the future. 

2. Recommendations 
2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

 Officially request Visit Cambridge and Beyond to include the 
management of walking tours in the development of their 
Destination Management Plan (DMP). 

 Approve the continuation of the monitoring of the sale and size of 
walking tours during the 2020 season in order to inform the 
development of the DMP. 

 Continue the dialogue with the County Council to examine the 
possibilities of coach permit parking in the city to include 
conditions to limit the numbers in any tour group. 

 Start a dialogue with the County Council to consider making park 
and ride sites more attractive to coach tours and to include 
incentives to direct groups from the sites to official walking tours 
of limited numbers. 

 Use the outcomes from the negotiations to inform the 
development of the DMP. 

 

3. Background 
Monitoring of walking tours, including the sale of tours and the size of groups 
3.1 There were 22 complaints received by the City Council, in relation to 

walking tours and large groups, between May, when the monitoring 
began following a number of complaints to councilors, and December 
2019.  A summary of the complaints is attached as Appendix A. 

 
3.2 The Executive Councillor, when recommending support of tour groups 

of a maximum of 20, did so on the basis that this is the maximum 
number in groups led by Blue Badge Guides and is considered the 
optimum number for engagement and enjoyment of the tour. 

 
3.3 It should be noted that the complaints received are not solely 

concerning the size of walking groups, but include other issues related 
to the city as a tourist attraction and the perceived impact on residents 
and visitors.  There is still some concern that touting generally impacts 
on the quality of experience of the city whether for residents or visitors 
and that the sale of walking tours by touts is at least in part responsible 
for large groups and the resultant nuisance. 

Page 48



 Report page no. 3       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
3.4 A search of ‘TripAdvisor’ indicated seven operators offering walking 

tours some of which operate a free, tip-based model and therefore tend 
to generate large walking tour groups.  It is suggested that some 
incentive to operators to move away from such models be included in 
the development of the Destination Management Plan (DMP) discussed 
in paragraph 3.6. 
 

3.5 Guidance was circulated to Cambridge 
[...]
hibit any form of touting or 
soliciting which is restricted to Brick Lane.  Discussion on the 
introduction of a PSPO to address walking tour issues in Cambridge is 
presented below. 

 
Introduction of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
3.12 The Working Group discussed the introduction of a PSPO but 

considered this to be an inappropriate way to manage walking tours as 
the issues raised, such as the size and inconvenience caused by the 
tours, are unlikely to fit the criteria for the introduction of a PSPO, and 
the Working Group believed it would be very difficult, if not impossible, 
to enforce. 

 

Page 50



 Report page no. 5       Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.13 The legal requirements for the introduction of a PSPO require the 
Council to undertake the necessary consultation and to meet the 
conditions in section 59(2)(3) of the Act regarding activities in the area. 

 
3.14 The first condition is that: 

(a) activities carried on in a public place within the Council’s area have 
had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, 
or 
(b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that 
area and that they will have such an effect. 

 
3.15 The second condition is that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities: 

(a) is or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, 
(b) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, 
and 
(c) justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 

 
3.16 The Working Group did not feel that, with the currently available 

evidence, restrictions on the size of walking groups would be justified 
within the legal requirements.  Cambridge BID expressed concerns 
about limiting groups of people lawfully gathering on the streets through 
the use of a PSPO.  It was felt that it would be sending out the wrong 
message to visitors, who they are keen to invite to the city on behalf of 
the businesses that they represent.  The Working Group als
[...]
blue badge guide, responding to 
Cambridge News article on Cllr Herbert looking at a 
"coach tax" - has experienced issues with large 
walking groups. 

22/09/2019 22:01 Tourist from Windsor: Touting, including walking, from 
train station on to King's College. Photo included of 
most persistant tout. 

24/09/2019 10:57 Presence of touts (including at train station) and large 
crowds in general 

 

Page 56



 

 Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

 

Item 

Extension and variation of  

Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Control) 2017  

 
Not a Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. The Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Control) 2017 (“Order”) is 
due to expire on the 19 October 2019. At any point before expiry of the 
Order, the Council can vary or extend it by up to three years if they 
consider it is necessary to prevent the original behaviour from occurring 
or recurring.  

 

1.2. This report revisits the terms of the sealed Order (Appendix A), and 
asks the Executive Councillor to approve, in principle, the proposal to 
extend and vary the Order in respect of dog control (including dog 
fouling, dog exclusion, dogs on leads and restriction on number of dogs 
requirements) within Cambridge, in the form set out at Appendix B and 
the locations set out in Appendix C; and to authorise officers to 
publicise the proposed orders and to consult, as required by the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“The Act”).  
 

To:  
Councillor Nicky Massey, Executive Councillor for Transport and 
Community Safety 
Environment & Community Scrutiny Committee     16/01/2020 

Report by:  

Joel Carré, Head of Environmental Services,  

Tel: 01223 - 458201  Email: joel.carre@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 
 

a. To approve, in principle, the proposal to extend and vary the Order for 
dog control
[...]
lto:graham.saint@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/dog-control


The Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Control) 2017 (“Order”) is due to expire on the 19 

October 2019. At any point before expiry of the Order, the Council can vary or extend it by 

up to three years if they consider it is necessary to prevent the original behaviour from 

occurring or recurring.  

The Activities prohibited by the Order are: 

 Failing to remove dog faeces immediately;  

 Not keeping a dog on a lead in a designated area;  

 Not putting, and keeping, a dog on a lead when directed to do so by an 
authorised officer; and  

 Permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded. 
The Order was not put forward as a means of unduly restricting the exercising or recreation 

of dogs across the city. The reason for making the Order was to address the detrimental 

effect on the quality of life of those in the locality caused by the irresponsible behaviour of a 

small minority of dog owners; and to set out a clear standard of behaviour to which all dog 

owners were required to adhere. 

At any point before expiry of the Order, the Council can extend it by up to three years if they 
consider it is necessary to prevent the original behaviour from occurring or recurring.  
According to section 60(2) of the Act, before the time when a PSPO is due to expire, the 
local authority that made the PSPO may extend the period for which it has effect if satisfied 
on reasonable grounds that doing so is necessary to prevent-  

1. Occurrence or recurrence after that time of the activities identified in the 
Order, or  

2. An increase in the frequency or seriousness of those activities after that time.  
However according to section 61 of the Act, the Order may be varied by increasing or 
reducing the affected area, or by altering or removing a prohibition or requirement included 
in the Order or by adding a new one. Where an order is varied if satisfied on reasonable 
grounds th
[...]
e no. 

 

Item  

REVIEW OF USE OF THE REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 

 

 

Not a Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 A Code of Practice introduced in April 2010 recommends that 
Councillors should review their authority’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and set its general surveillance 
policy at least once a year. The Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Strategy and Transformation and Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee last considered these matters on the 17 January 2019. 

 
1.2 The City Council has not used surveillance or other investigatory 

powers regulated by RIPA since February 2010.  
 
1.3 This report sets out the Council’s use of RIPA and the present 

surveillance policy.  

2.  Recommendations 

         The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

To:  

Councillor Nicky Massey, Executive Councillor for Transport and 

Community Safety 

Environment & Community Scrutiny Committee     16/01/20 

Report by:  

Tom Lewis, Head of Legal Practice  

Tel: 01223 - 457401  Email: tom.lewis@3csharedservices.org 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.1 To review the Council’s use of RIPA set out in paragraph 3.5 of this 
report. 

 
2.2 To note and endorse the steps described in paragraph 3.7 and in 

Appendix 1 to ensure that surveillance is only authorised in accordance 
with RIPA.  
 

2.3 To approve the general surveillance policy in Appendix 1 to this report. 

3.  Background 

3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act imposes controls on the 
circumstances in which public bodies can use covert investigative 
methods in connection with their statutory functions. Local authorities 
may only use these methods for the purpose of preventing or detecting 
crime or of preventing disorder. 

 
3.2 These are the activities that are regulated by RIPA: 
 

a) Covert directed surveillance 
 

Surveillance is “covert” if it is carried out in a 
[...]
tranet.ccc.local/sites/default/files/documents/20%20CHIS%20Renewal%20Form.doc
http://live.drupal.intranet.ccc.local/sites/default/files/documents/27%20Non%20RIPA%20Form.doc

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Community Grants 2020-21
	Appendix 1

	6 Walking Tours
	Appendix A - Walking Tours - complaints

	7 Review of Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control
	Appendix A - PSPO variation paper
	Appendix B - Draft Order
	Appendix C - Proposed Locations of Orders
	Appendix D - EQIA - PSPO Dog Control 2020

	8 Review Of Use Of The Regulation Of Investigatory Powers Act
	RIPA Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/1
 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE16 January 2020 
 5.00  - 6.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Smart (Chair), Barnett (Vice-Chair), Collis, Hadley, 
Martinelli, Payne, Sheil and Summerbell 
 
Executive Councillors: Massey (Executive Councillor for Transport and 
Community Safety) and Smith (Executive Councillor for Communities) 
 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne Hemingway 
Head of Community Services: Debbie Kaye 
Head of Environmental Services: Joel Carré 
Head of Legal Practice: Tom Lewis 
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston 
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson 
Safer Communities Manager Lynda Kilkelly 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/1/EnC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Davies. Councillor Sheil attended as 
the Alternate. 

20/2/EnC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Hadley 20/5/EnC Personal: Worked at the 

Fitzwilliam Museum, which is 

part of the University of 

Cambridge Museums, who 

had made a successful 

funding application. 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/2 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/3/EnC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

20/4/EnC Public Questions 
 
A public question was asked under minute item 20/6/EnC. 

20/5/EnC Community Grants 2020-21 
 
Councillor Hadley took part in the debate on this item, but did not vote due to 
her declaration of interest. 
 
Matter for Decision 
This is the annual report for the Community Grants fund for voluntary, 
community, and not for profit organisations. It provides an overview of the 
process, eligibility criteria and budget. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 
Approved the Community Grants to voluntary and community organisations for 

2020-21, as set out in Appendix 1 of this report, subject to the budget approval 

in February 2020 and any further satisfactory information required of applicant 

organisations. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Community Funding and 
Development Manager. 
 
The Community Funding and Development Manager said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. People were supported and guided through the application process. 
ii. Workshops were held before the current funding application cycle 

started. Information and advice was given on funding available, plus 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/3 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

signposts to alternative funding streams if these appeared more 
appropriate for applicants. 

iii. Officers continued to offer support to people after they submitted 
applications. Officers involved in the process came from the 
Communities Team, as well as others, who could provide expert advice 
to check if projects were pertinent for funding. 

iv. Officers did not just say “no” to applications, they tried to ascertain if 
community funding or another fund was more appropriate. 

v. Applicants could reapply several times in the same funding cycle if they 
were unsuccessful on the first attempt. 

vi. There were several projects to help people get into volunteering. A fund 
was available to provide help/training to do this. Training/supervision of 
volunteers could be issues that affected recruitment/retention. The City 
Council was working with the Council for Voluntary Services to address 
this. 

vii. The same application process applied to new Applicants and those who 
had previously made applications. New Applicants were encouraged to 
liaise with Officers who could then support them through the application 
process. 

viii. Different levels of information were sought from Applicants depending on 
the level of funding applied for. 

ix. Funding was not allocated to projects where: 
a. They were not appropriate for the funding stream. 
b. They were duplicates of an existing project. 
c. There was insufficient information on the application form. 

 
The Committee resolved by 7 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

20/6/EnC Walking Tours 
 
Public Question 
A member of the public made the following points: 

i. The report showed that the council was listening to residents’ concerns 
about walking tours. 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/4 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

ii. Expressed interest in how the City Council planned to manage the tour 
coaches, parking locations and reduce visitor groups to a maximum of 20 
people. 

iii. Requested a pilot study at Madingley P&R and Cambridge North rail 
station for range of coach-users: language school pupils, conference 
groups, tourists, school parties. 

iv. Recommendations to Executive Councillor: 
a. Point 2: Alongside the ongoing monitoring of the situation, would 

the council include a pilot study with the County using, eg 
Madingley P&R site for coach parking?   

b. Point 4: It seems a little vague and non-committal to recommend a 
continued dialogue with the County when this has already 
commenced.  Will alternative parking locations to Queens Road as 
drop-off points be explored? 

 
The Executive Councillor said a pilot study would be welcome. The County 
Council were responsible so the City Council would try to influence them. 
 
The Safer Communities Manager said she had looked at the issue of 
walking tours from a community safety point of view. There was no 
evidence of safety issues, so this was more of a city centre management 
issue than a nuisance enforcement one. 

 
The member of the public made the following supplementary points 

i. Sought a way to limit group numbers to 20, particularly groups from 
coach tours. 

ii. Facilities in the city centre would not be able to match those at a P&R 
site eg a ticket booth and timed visit slots. 

iii. The City Council could work with the County Council, but the City 
Council should take urgent action now for reasons of air quality and 
public safety. 

iv. Queried if points could be reported to the Head of Environmental 
Services to incorporate into the Tourism Strategy. 

 
Matter for Decision 
At the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee of 27 June 2019, 
the Executive Councillor approved a recommendation to monitor the situation 
with regards to how walking tours were sold. Also to monitor the frequency of 
excessively large tour groups in the city centre, including on King’s Parade 
during the summer, by: 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/5 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Advising coach companies and tour groups and other organisations 

hosting large visitor groups that the City Council supports a maximum of 

20 people in any single group, and 

ii. Reviewing the issue of walking tour groups and reporting to Committee 

in January 2020 if the problem of large walking tour groups persists, 

including considering the option of consulting on a Public Spaces 

Protection Order and other options to set a maximum tour group size if 

there is assessed to be a serious problem. 

 
Following the approval of the recommendation, a Working Group was set up to 
look at possible solutions to the issues raised in relation to walking tours.  The 
Group included representation from the City Council’s Community Safety 
Team, Corporate Marketing, Streets and Open Spaces, Property Services, 
Legal Practice and (externally) Visit Cambridge and Beyond and Cambridge 
BID. 
 
The Officer’s report detailed the actions considered by the Working Group and 
recommendations for the future. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Transport and Community Safety 
Agreed to: 

i. Officially request Visit Cambridge and Beyond to include the 

management of walking tours in the development of their Destination 

Management Plan (DMP). 

ii. Approve the continuation of the monitoring of the sale and size of 

walking tours during the 2020 season in order to inform the development 

of the DMP. 

iii. Continue the dialogue with the County Council to examine the 

possibilities of coach permit parking in the city to include conditions to 

limit the numbers in any tour group. 

iv. Start a dialogue with the County Council to consider making park and 

ride sites more attractive to coach tours and to include incentives to 

direct groups from the sites to official walking tours of limited numbers. 

v. Use the outcomes from the negotiations to inform the development of the 

DMP. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/6 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Safer Communities Manager. 
 
The Safer Communities Manager said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. The issue of group size had been reviewed from a community safety 
point of view. There was no evidence of anti-social behaviour. The 
Working Group discussed the introduction of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) but considered this to be an inappropriate way to manage 
walking tours as the issues raised (such as the size and inconvenience 
caused by the tours) were unlikely to fit the criteria for the introduction of 
a PSPO. Also the Working Group believed it would be very difficult, if not 
impossible, to enforce. 

ii. There was disagreement on the effectiveness of parking permits to 
control coach parking. The County Council said that permits were not 
respected. The Working Group said parking control would be respected. 
Officers would follow this up. 

iii. Cambridge Ambassadors were asked to monitor walking tour group 
sizes during the tourist season, but this ceased when tourist numbers 
dropped out of season. Monitoring could resume in the new tourist 
season. 

iv. A limit of 20 people in a group was set in-line with Blue Badge tour group 
size guidance. 

 
The Head of Community Services said points from this discussion would be 
recorded in the meeting minutes and forwarded to the Head of Environmental 
Services (City Council) and Head of Tourism and City Centre Management 
(Tourist Information). 
 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

20/7/EnC Review of Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control 
 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/7 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

7 

Matter for Decision 
The Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Control) 2017 (“Order”) is due to 
expire on the 19 October 2020. At any point before expiry of the Order, the 
Council can vary or extend it by up to three years if they consider it is 
necessary to prevent the original behaviour from occurring or recurring.  
 
The Officer’s report revisited the terms of the sealed Order (Appendix A), and 
asked the Executive Councillor to approve, in principle, the proposal to extend 
and vary the Order in respect of dog control (including dog fouling, dog 
exclusion, dogs on leads and restriction on number of dogs requirements) 
within Cambridge, in the form set out at Appendix B and the locations set out 
in Appendix C; and to authorise officers to publicise the proposed orders and 
to consult, as required by the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 (“The Act”).  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Transport and Community Safety 

i. Approved in principle, the proposal to extend and vary the Order for dog 

control within Cambridge in the form set out at Appendix B [of the 

Officer’s report] and the locations set out in Appendix C; 

ii. Authorised officers to publicise the proposed orders and to carry out 
consultation as required by the Act.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager who corrected a typographical error in paragraph 1.1: 
 

The Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Control) 2017 (“Order”) is due 
to expire on the 19 October 2019 2020. 

 
In response to the report Councillors sought clarification on the community 
survey. The Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager said that the 
previous consultation survey had been sent to stakeholders in electronic 
format (Survey Monkey) and was available in hard copy format. It was sent to 
resident groups, charities and voluntary groups who used or were involved 
with dogs. The survey was also distributed via community centres, the City 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/8 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

8 

Council website and social media. It was proposed that this consultation would 
also do use the same methods.  

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

20/8/EnC Review Of Use Of The Regulation Of Investigatory Powers Act 
 
Matter for Decision 
A Code of Practice introduced in April 2010 recommends that Councillors 
should review their authority’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) and set its general surveillance policy at least once a year. 
The Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategy and External Partnerships 
and Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee last considered these 
matters on the 17 January 2019. 
 
The City Council has not used surveillance or other investigatory powers 
regulated by RIPA since February 2010.  
 
This report sets out the Council’s use of RIPA and the present surveillance 
policy.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Transport and Community Safety 

i. Reviewed the Council’s use of RIPA set out in paragraph 3.5 of the 

Officer’s report. 

ii. Noted and endorsed the steps described in paragraph 3.7 and in 

Appendix 1 to ensure that surveillance is only authorised in accordance 

with RIPA.  

iii. Approved the general surveillance policy in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s 

report. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/9 Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Legal Practice. 
 
The Head of Legal Practice said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. It was good practice (for transparency reasons) for a report to come to 
committee even if RIPA powers were not used. 

ii. There were no cost implications to the City Council from having RIPA 
powers. It was something to keep in the locker in case powers were 
needed. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


